Public Document Pack

CABINET POLICY DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP
Thursday 25 November 2021 at 7.30 pm
Council Chamber - Civic Centre
AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors.

2.

Declarations of Interest
To receive Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any
matters on the agenda.

3.

Minutes (Pages 2 - 4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021.

4.

Matters arising
Any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5.

Local Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 5 - 27)

6.

Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 28 - 88)

7.

Work Plan (Page 89)
To review the Working Group’s work plan for the current year.

8.

Matters of Urgent Business
Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be
received as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to be
specified in the minutes.

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES OF THE CABINET POLICY DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP
HELD ON
7 October 2021

7.30 - 8.44 pm

PRESENT
Overview Working Group Members
Councillor Shona Johnson (Chair)
Councillor Jodi Dunne
Councillor Michael Garnett
Councillor Clive Souter
Councillor Nancy Watson
Councillor Chris Vince
Other Councillors
Councillor Michael Hardware
Officers
Lisa Thornett, Corporate Governance Support Officer
Andrew Bramidge, Director of Strategic Growth and Regeneration
9.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Maggie Hulcoop and Ash Malik.

10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

11.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2021
be agreed as a correct record.

12.

MATTERS ARISING
None.

13.

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY - SCOPING REPORT
The Working Group received a draft report on the Climate Change
Strategy for discussion and any suggestions for further development.
Councillor Jodi Dunne suggested that the Council continues to take a
flexible approach to officers working from home as this would help with the
carbon footprint.

2

Councillor Mike Garnett asked if the Council would be able to require, for
minor planning applications, that the development provides an electric
charging point in the properties.
Councillor Clive Souter asked that the council, for its housing stock, look to
assist the installation of Cavity Wall Insulation and eco boilers.
Councillor Nancy Watson asked if Harlow had a low level of recycling
because residents are asked to mix recycling. Councillor Watson raised
the question on whether residents could be encouraged to recycle better
with additional equipment.
14.

TRANSPORT STRATEGY
The Working Group received the draft Transport Strategy.
Councillor Clive Souter said that the Council must insist on more
sustainable bus routes in Harlow that would operate daily, every 8 to 10
minutes until midnight. He also suggested whether the Council would be
able to put pressure on the bus companies to provide the service that is
required.

15.

OPEN SPACE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION
The Working Group received the draft Open Space Supplementary
Planning Document.
Councillor Clive Souter noted that Harlow always had a good reputation for
green spaces and grass roots sports facilities and would like to see this
encouraged again.
Councillor Nancy Watson suggested that the Council should look to
promote allotments and community spaces more.
Councillor Mike Garnett noted there are a lot of green spaces, however,
they are not maintained for the residents to use them. Councillor Garnett
suggested that the Council looked at investing in and maintaining the
green wedges.

16.

LOCAL PLAN - STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
The Working Group received the draft Local Plan Statement of Community
Involvement.
Councillor Mike Garnett suggested the consultation with residents on
individual applications needed to be widened to include a wider number of
neighbouring properties.

3

Councillor Jodi Dunne asked if the consultation papers that are delivered
to residents are made more obvious, for example in a bright colour or with
information on the envelope, so that residents could see that it may affect
them.
Councillor Shona Johnson suggested that perhaps a stamp could be used
stating “Planning Application in Your Area” in capital letters.
Councillor Mike Hardware advised that there would be more member
involvement during the consultation and pre-planning determination. He
also said that perhaps a larger number of speakers could be permitted at
planning committees and that planning information could be made more
accessible on the website.
17.

WORK PLAN
RESOLVED that the Work Plan was noted.

18.

MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW
WORKING GROUP

4

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

CABINET POLICY DEVELOPMENT
WORKING GROUP

DATE:

25 NOVEMBER 2021

TITLE:

ANNUAL REVIEW OF LOCAL COUNCIL TAX
SUPPORT SCHEME (LCTSS)

LEAD OFFICER:

SIMON FREEMAN, DEPUTY TO THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
(01279) 446228

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER:

DONNA BEECHENER, REVENUES &
BENEFITS MANAGER (01279) 446245

RECOMMENDED that the Policy Development Working Group:
A Acknowledges the current position regarding the 2021/22 Local Council Tax
Support Scheme and endorses continuing stability within the scheme for
2022/23.
B Recommends to Cabinet that the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme
remains unchanged for the 2022/23 financial year.

BACKGROUND
1.

In accordance with the Welfare Reform Act 2012, and the Local Government
Finance Act 2012, councils are required to implement a Local Council Tax
Support Scheme (LCTS) annually, and by 11 March each year at the latest for
the forthcoming financial year.

2.

The Pan Essex working group, originally established to consider a County wide
approach to the localisation of council tax support, has continued to work very
effectively. Having focussed on the development of the local schemes, the
group has looked at those exemptions and discounts awarded to council tax
payers. As a result th
[...]
Basild
on
Introduce
discretion in
regards to
DWP
notifications
for working
age CTS claims.

No

No

Yes

Yes

16

APPENDIX B
Harlow District Council
Equality Impact Assessment – Local council tax support scheme

Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23

Name of service, function or
policy being assessed

17
Service/Department

Names and roles of officers
completing the assessment
(indicate Lead officer)

This Equality Impact Assessment has been developed considering the following national
Equality
Impact Assessments:
• Local Government Finance Bill: Localising support for council tax
• Local Government Finance Bill: Technical reforms to council tax
• Local Government Finance Bill: Summary impact assessment
Finance / Revenues and Benefits

Donna Beechener, Revenues and Benefits Manager (Lead Officer)

Contact telephone number of
Lead officer

01279 446245

Date assessment completed

10 November 2021

1. Aims of the policy/service/function and how implemented
Notes

1.1

Is this a new policy/service/function or
a review of an existing one?

This is a review of an existing policy and function

1.2

Briefly state the main purpose of the
policy/service/function?

1.3

Briefly state the main activities of the
policy/service/function?

1.4

Who are the main beneficiaries?
Whose need’s is it designed to meet?

1.5

Which staff carry out the
policy/service/function?

18

Key Questions

To help people with low incomes to afford their Council Tax liability, in line with the
Local Government Finance Act 2012.

Payment of Council Tax
Discounting of Council Tax

Those liable for Council Tax within Harlow.
Adults on a low income with low savings
Any authority that can levy a Council Tax

Revenues nd Benefits staff

2. Information Gathering and Data Collection

Key Questions

2.1

What quantitative (numerical) data
do you already have (e.g. national and
local demographic data, equality
monitoring data, employee data,
customer profile data etc) about those
who use or will use th
[...]
s do not, usually, have credit ratings but are generally inherently safe
havens for investment. However, in recent years there have been exceptions
to this role, for example Northamptonshire County Council and Croydon
Borough Council. In these circumstances the Council would continue to follow
advice received from the Treasury Management advisors Arlingclose.
6. Liquidity means “ensuring that investments are not committed for excessive
time-periods in order to facilitate the Council’s cashflow requirements and to
reflect the risk of not having immediate access to funds”. Councils are
discouraged from investing disproportionate sums of money for long periods of
time at what seem attractive rates of return.
7. Yield is “obtaining a reasonable return on investments”. The ongoing impact of
the Covid-19 pandemic and the effect it had on the economy resulted in the
Bank of England maintaining the base rate at 0.10 percent during 2020/21.
Despite this, the Council has attempted to gain the best yields without
compromising security and liquidity.
8. The advice from Arlingclose is that the Council must aim towards a good
investment spread as this is the best defence against a possible capital loss.
As a result, and within the overarching powers given by Councillors in the
Treasury Management Strategy, the Council held investments with the
CCLA (the Local Authority property fund), the Royal London Cash-Plus
78

Fund, Money Market Funds, local authorities, and the Treasury’s DMO. It
does not currently have any investments with Banks and Building Societies
other than funds held overnight with its own banker, Barclays Bank plc.

IMPLICATIONS
Environment and Planning (Includes Sustainability)
None specific.
Author: Andrew Bramidge, Head of Environment and Planning
Finance (Includes ICT, and Property and Facilities)
As contained in the report.
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance and Property and Deputy to the
Chief Executive
Housing
None specific.
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET POLICY DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 
HELD ON 

 
25 November 2021 7.30  - 8.13 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Overview Working Group Members 
Councillor Shona Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Ash Malik (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jodi Dunne 
Councillor Michael Garnett 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop 
Councillor Clive Souter 
Councillor Nancy Watson 
 
Officers 
Lisa Thornett, Corporate Governance Support Officer 
Donna Beechener, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Simon Freeman, Deputy to the Chief Executive and Director of Finance 
 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

21. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
22. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

23. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Working Group received a draft report on Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme.  
 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop asked whether, because of the pandemic, the 
courts were still catching up on cases that had been postponed. Donna 
Beechener, Revenue and Benefits Manager, explained that Council Tax 
and Building Rates run differently as the Magistrates Courts are used. The 
Council provides a report and then a hearing would be held where a 
decision would be made. Donna Beechener confirmed that the Council 



was given monthly court dates. Councillor Hulcoop agreed that the report 
was good as it would allow the claimant to know what was coming in and 
would reduce officer’s time in making slight changes.  
 
Councillor Jodi Dunne asked what was considered as hard recovery. 
Donna Beechener explained that hard recovery was a statutory process. 
She also explained that the soft recovery process allowed the officers to 
engage with the residents to offer support and assistance where possible. 
 
Councillor Michael Garnett asked that, where in paragraph 10 it refers to 
the £150 hardship reward, whether this was paid to both working and 
pensionable claims. Donna Beechener confirmed that it was only to 
working age claimants. She also explained that the remaining £96,000 
was being used to help people with their arrears.  
 
Councillor Clive Souter asked if the closing of the cash desk during the 
Covid-19 pandemic made a difference. Donna Beechener advised that it 
was difficult to respond but evidence suggested that the closure did not 
have any significant impact as many residents found alternative ways to 
pay.  
 

24. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Working Group received a draft report on the Treasury Management 
Report.  
 
Councillor Clive Souter asked what effect the potentially big spike in 
interest rates would have on money borrowed. Simon Freeman, Director of 
Finance and Deputy to the Chief Executive, advised that, whilst there may 
be increases for public sector bodies, this may not be as significant as 
increases in the retail banking/finance sector and the link between pwlb 
rates and government guilts could help. 
 
Councillor Jodi Dunne asked whether there was a formal investment 
review or whether it was just ongoing. Simon Freeman advised that the 
Council engaged with external treasury advisors quarterly and keeps 
investment advice and criteria under review. The Council also received a 
daily update of risk.  
 
Councillor Mike Garnett asked if there were more investments that would 
provide returns for the Council. Simon Freeman advised that this could be 
possible but will be driven by the business sector following Covid and the 
property requirements that they may or may not have as the economy 
emerges from the pandemic. 
 

25. WORK PLAN  
 

RESOLVED that the work plan was noted.  
 

26. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  



 
None. 
 

        CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW 
WORKING GROUP 


